

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 696 of 2023**

Md. Dhia Ur Rahaman Khan @ Tomba ... *Petitioner*

Vs.

State of Manipur & ors. ... *Respondents*

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**13-02-2024**

When the matter is called up, none appeared for the petitioner.

Mrs. R.K. Emily, learned Deputy GA appearing for the respondents submitted that counter affidavit on behalf of the respondents has been already filed.

As prayed for by the learned Deputy GA, list this case again on 20-03-2024. In the meantime, petitioner is at liberty to file rejoinder affidavit, if so advised.

**JUDGE**

*Devananda*